

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23312/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 19/03/2009 in WP No.26147/2008 of the HIGH COURT OF A.P. AT HYDERABAD)

K.VIJAYA LAKSHMI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVT.OF A.P.TR.SEC.HOME & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and with prayer for interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 26/07/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G.V.R. Choudary,Adv.
Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri,Adv.
Mr. A. Chandra Sekhar,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ravi Shankar,Adv.
for Mr. G.N. Reddy,Adv.
Mr. T.V. Ratnam,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Pursuant to our order dated 20.3.2012, learned counsel appearing for respondent No.1- State of Andhra Pradesh has produced a photocopy of the Report over the Activities of the CPI (Maoist) and their Sympathisers. In our opinion, production of photocopy of such a report is not strict compliance of the directions passed by this Court vide order dated 20.3.2012. The respondent was directed to produce the record that was produced before the High Court. We presume that such record would be confidential. What has been produced before this Court is an open photostat copy of Fax message which seems to have been sent to the counsel appearing in this case. If the information is genuinely confidential, as stated by the learned counsel for the State, it is expected that the same is produced before this Court in a sealed cover. Therefore, we have our reservations in accepting the material which has been produced before this Court. Let the photostat copy of the document be given back to the learned counsel appearing for the State.

Let the material that was produced before the High Court be produced before this Court in a sealed cover, along with an affidavit stating that the record sought to be produced before this Court was produced before the High Court, within two weeks from today.

List this matter after two weeks.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(INDU BALA KAPUR)
COURT MASTER