

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23312/2009

(From the judgment and order dated 19/03/2009 in WP No.26147/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE, ANDHRA PRADESH AT HYDERABAD)

K.VIJAYA LAKSHMI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVT.OF A.P.TR.SEC.HOME & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With application for permission to file lengthy list of dates and prayer for interim relief and office report)

[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

Date: 30/10/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. G.v.R. Choudary, Adv.

Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Adv.

Mr. A. Chandra Sekhar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. T.V. Ratnam, Adv.

For RR No. 2

Mr. M. Sowri, Adv.

For RR No. 1

Mr. S. Nagarajan, Adv.

Mr. M. Rambabu, Adv.

Mr. G.N.Reddy, Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard in part.

Along with the affidavit filed in this Court on 16th October, 2012, a Report over the activities of CPI(Maoist) and their sympathisers submitted by the Inspector of Police, District Special Branch, Ongole to the Superintendent of Police, Prakasam District, Ongole has been filed in which it is inter alia stated that the petitioner is a member of Chaitanya Mahila Samkhya (CMS) a frontal organization of CPI(Maoist) and she along with other members of the aforesaid organization are trying to intensify the activities of CMS in Prakasam District especially in Markapuram area.

The petitioner in her reply to the counter affidavit filed by the first respondent has stated in para 4 that she is not in any way connected with any political or banned organization.

We, therefore, call upon the counsel appearing for the State of Andhra Pradesh to file materials, if any, in support of the Report of the Inspector of Police, District Special Branch, Ongole to the effect that the petitioner is a member of CMS and also materials in support of the statement in the Report that

CMS is a frontal organisation of CPI(Maoist).

The aforesaid materials will be filed along with an affidavit of a competent person by 9th November, 2012.

...3/-

The matter be listed on 20th November 2012 as part-heard.

| [KALYANI GUPTA]

| | [SHARDA KAPOOR]

| COURT MASTER

| | COURT MASTER

|