

ITEM NO.2
[PART-HEARD]

COURT NO.8

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23312/2009

(From the judgment and order dated 19/03/2009 in WP No.26147/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE, ANDHRA PRADESH AT HYDERABAD)

K.VIJAYA LAKSHMI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVT.OF A.P.TR.SEC.HOME & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With application for permission to file lengthy list of dates and prayer for interim relief and office report)

[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

Date: 20/11/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. G.V.R. Choudary, Adv.
Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Adv.
Mr. A. Chandra Sekhar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Munawar Naseem, Adv.
For RR No. 2 Mr. T.V. Ratnam, Adv.

For RR No. 1 Mr. P. Vishwanatha Shetty, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S. Nagarajan, Adv.
Mr. M. Rambabu, Adv.
Mr. G.N. Reddy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

On 30th October, 2012, after hearing this matter in part, we had called upon the State of Andhra Pradesh to file materials, if any, in support of the statement in the Report of the Inspector of Police, District Special Branch, Ongole, to the effect that the petitioner is a member of Chaitanya Mahila Samkhya (CMS) and also materials in support of the statement that CMS is a frontal organisation to CPI(Maoist). By the said order dated 30th October, 2012, we had directed that the aforesaid materials will be filed along with an affidavit of a competent person by 9th of November, 2012.

Despite the said order dated 30th October, 2012, no such materials or affidavit have been placed on record till date. Instead, counsel appearing for the State of Andhra Pradesh prays for some more time, at least a week's time to file the materials along with an affidavit. This case has been heard for quite

some time now and the petitioner has been personally attending to the hearing before this Court on different dates. Frequent adjournments are causing a lot of hardship to the petitioner. Hence, we grant time to the State of Andhra Pradesh to file the aforesaid materials along with an affidavit subject to payment of costs of `25,000/-. The affidavit and materials will be filed by 26th November, 2012. Reply to the affidavit be filed by the petitioner by 29th November, 2012. The costs will be deposited with the Registry by the next date and the petitioner will be entitled to withdraw the costs from the Registry.

List the matter on 29th November, 2012.

| [KALYANI GUPTA]

| | [SHARDA KAPOOR]

| COURT MASTER

| | COURT MASTER

|